
TAPS 
 
 

 

Those who have left us (reported 2012-2013) 

Reported in Newsletter #52 (Winter 2013) 

528th - Fleming, Donald L., Aircraft Commander, DOD May 25, 2002, Delhi, New York, reported by his grandson, Wes 
Fleming 

RAAF/528th - Lakey, Percival Keith (“Gus”), leading aircraftsman, DOD January 01, 2013, Northern Territory, Australia, 
reported by his son John Lakey 

528th - McDonald, Jean, wife of Edward Grady McDonald, DOD July/August 2012, reported by Jenny Thomas 

528th - Thomas, Graeme, son of Edward Grady McDonald, DOD August 8, 2012, Victoria, Australia, reported by his 
widow, Jenny Thomas 

529th - LaLena, Peter, Flight Engineer, Swanson Crew, DOD November 10, 2012, Sound Beach, New York, reported by 
his widow, Marie LaLena 

530th - Stadler, Eugene B., Flight Engineer, DOD June 5, 2012, Rocky River, Ohio, reported by his son, Steve Stadler 

531st - Gerards, Jr., George, Bombardier, Smolek Crew (111), DOD February 11, 2013, Cullman, Alabama, reported by 
his son-in-law, Ed Edmondson 

531st - Veitch, Curtis Leon, Gunner, Baptist Crew (87), DOD December 14, 2012, Quitman, Texas, reported by his 
cousin, Richard O’Brien 

 
Reported in Newsletter #53 (Spring 2013) 

529th - Dokken, Forrest G., Navigator, Watkins’ Crew, DOD 1966, Whittier, California, reported by his son, Forrest 
“Skip” Dokken Jr. 

531st - Williams, Theodore J., Navigator, Magee’s Crew (91), DOD April 27, 2013, West Lafayette, Indiana, reported by 
his son, Theodore J. Williams, Jr. 

 

New – to be printed in Newsletter #54 (Autumn 2013) 

528th - William W. (“Bill”) Casselberry, Ground Staff, Engineering, Maintenance, Line Chief, DOD July 13, 2013, San 

Angelo, Texas, reported by his daughter, Billie Conley 

528th - Raymond W. Oeth, Pilot, DOD June 18, 2013, Elberfeld, Indiana, reported by his daughter, Jane Hamby 

528th - Robert C. Wason, Radar Navigator, Various Crews, DOD December 27, 2006, Marlborough, Connecticut, 

reported by his son, Peter S. Wason 

529th - Bryce H. Neff, Navigator, Benson’s Crew (NL), DOD April 19, 2013, Fort Collins, Colorado, reported by his widow, 

Suzi Neff 

530th - Donald W. Mayer, Radio Operator, Baker’s Crew (26), DOD June 2, 2013, Westlake, Ohio, reported by his son, 

Mike Mayer 

531st - Millard Preston Goodfellow, Jr., Bombardier, Staff Crew, DOD January 28, 2013, Wilmington, Delaware, 

reported by his widow, Allene Goodfellow 

RAAF/531st - Kenneth Hillman Pike, Radar Countermeasures, Finlayson’s Crew, DOD April 27, 2007, Australia, reported 

by his daughter, Helen Pike 

531st - Gail F. Stephenson, Bombardier, Benson Crew (116), DOD February 19, 2013, Branson West, Missouri, reported 

by his daughter, Lisa Stephenson Healy, and Jessie Poy 



380th Bomb Group Association ~ 5th AF – RAAF, World War II 
 

Memorial Service Program 
 

Friday, August 2, 2013, 10:00 AM 
Seattle, Washington 

 

 

Welcome Ed Walford, 531st Squadron 

 

Please rise for the Posting of the Colors Joint Base Lewis-McChord Air Force Honor Guard 

 

Pledge of Allegiance All 

 

Psalm 23 All 
The Lord is my shepherd, I shall not want.  He makes me lie down in green pastures; he leads me beside 
still waters; he restores my soul. He leads me in right paths for his name's sake.  Even though I walk 
through the darkest valley, I fear no evil; for you are with me; your rod and your staff— they comfort 
me.  You prepare a table before me in the presence of my enemies; you anoint my head with oil; my cup 
overflows.  Surely goodness and mercy shall follow me all the days of my life, and I shall dwell in the 
house of the Lord my whole life long. 

 
Reading of the Names of the Deceased Doug Gotham 
 

Those who have left us (reported 2012-2013) 
 

528th 
William W. (“Bill”) Casselberry, July 13, 2013 
Donald L. Fleming, May 25, 2002 
Percival Keith (“Gus”) Lakey, January 1, 2013 
Jean McDonald (wife of Edward G McDonald), 

July 2012 
Raymond W. Oeth, June 18, 2013 
Graeme Thomas, August 8, 2012 
Robert C. Wason, December 27, 2006 

 

529th 
Forrest G. Dokken, 1966 
Peter P. LaLena, November 10, 2012 
Bryce H. Neff, April 19, 2013 

 

530th 
Donald W. Mayer, June 2, 2013 
Eugene B. Stadler, June 5, 2012 

 

531st  
George Gerards, Jr., February 11, 2013 
Millard Preston Goodfellow, Jr., January 28, 

2013 
Kenneth Hillman Pike, April 27, 2007 
Gail F. Stephenson, February 19, 2013 
Curtis Leon Veitch, December 14, 2012 
Theodore J. Williams, April 27, 2013 
 

Moment of Silence 
 

Anyone who would like say a few words in remembrance of any of the deceased, you may do so now. 
 

Please rise for the playing of TAPS and Retirement of the Colors

 


